
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELISA ENCARNACION on behalf of ARLENE GEORGE,
ANA LORA on behalf of MICHELLE TAVARES,
HORTENSIA LACAYO, MATHEW LACAYO,
and ROSA VELOZ on behalf of BEN-HEMIR COLLADO,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL J. ASTRUE,
Commissioner of Social Security,

Respondents.

*On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHILDREN'S DEFENSE FUND, NATIONAL
ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS, MENTAL
HEALTH AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF SCHOOL PSYCHOLOGISTS, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BURTON N. LIPSHIE

Counsel of Record

JAMES L. BERNARD

QUINLAN D. MURPHY

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP

180 Maiden Lane

New York, New York 10038

212-806-5400

January 4, 2010

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel On the Reverse)

JONATHAN M. STEIN
RICHARD P. WEISHAAPT
ROBERT LUKENS, PH.D.
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
1424 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102
215-981-3700

IRA BURNIM
JENNIFER MATHIS
JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER
FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW
1105 15th Street NW, Suite 1212
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-467-5730

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SSA’S “NON-COMBINATION” POLICY CONFLICTS WITH THE MEDICAL PROFESSION’S HOLIS- TIC APPROACH TO THE EVALUA- TION OF CHILDREN AND THEIR DISABILITIES.....	8
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO CONGRESS’S COMMAND IN SECTION 1382c(A)(3)(G) AND CONTRARY TO THE COURT’S DECISION IN <i>ZEBLEY</i>	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987).....	19
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(C)(i) (2006).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(G) (2006).....	7, 8, 16, 18, 20, 21
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, § 211(a)(4)	20
Social Security Disability Benefits Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-460, § 4(b)...	18
RULES:	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
REGULATIONS:	
20 C.F.R. § 416.906 (2009).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 416.924(a) (2009).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 416.924(c) (2009).....	10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
20 C.F.R. § 416.926a(a) (2009)	10
20 C.F.R. § 416.926a(b)(1) (2009)	10
20 C.F.R. § 416.926a(d) (2009)	10
20 C.F.R. § 416.926a(e) (2009)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
AM. MED. ASS'N, GUIDES TO THE EVALUA- TION OF PERMANENT IMPAIRMENT (6TH ED. 2008)	12, 15
WILLIAM B. CAREY, <i>Comprehensive Formula- tion of Assessment</i> , in DEVELOPMENTAL- BEHAVIORAL PEDIATRICS (William B. Carey et al., eds., 4th ed. 2009)	13, 14
Dennis P. Hogan et al., <i>Functional Limita- tions and Key Indicators of Well-Being in Children with Disability</i> , 154 ARCHIVES PEDIATRIC & ADOLESCENT MED. 1042 (2000)	11, 12
Dennis P. Hogan et al., <i>Improved Disability Population Estimates of Functional Limitation Among American Children Aged 5-17</i> , 1 MATERNAL & CHILD HEALTH J. 203 (1997)	16, 17
H.R. Rep. 98-1039 (1984) (Conf. Rep.), as <i>reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3080</i>	19
H.R. Rep. No. 92-231 (1971), as <i>reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4989</i>	8

	<i>Page(s)</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.), as <i>reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2649.....</i>	20
International Classification of Functioning, Disability and Health, http://www.who.int/classifications/icf/en (last visited Dec. 30, 2009).....	16
Vonnie C. McLoyd, <i>Socioeconomic Disadvantage and Child Development</i> , 53 AM. PSYCHOL. 185 (1998).....	9
NAT'L COMM'N CHILDHOOD DISABILITY, REPORT TO CONGRESS: THE SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES (1995).....	9
NAT'L JOINT COMM. ON LEARNING DISABILITIES, LEARNING DISABILITIES AND YOUNG CHILDREN: IDENTIFICATION AND INTERVENTION (2006), http://www.nasponline.org/advocacy/LDY-oungChildren.pdf	15
RICHARD P. NELSON & ALLEN C. CROCKER, <i>The Child with Multiple Disabilities</i> , in DEVELOPMENTAL-BEHAVIORAL PEDIATRICS (William B. Carey et al., eds., 3d ed. 1999).....	13, 14
OFFICE OF RETIREMENT & DISABILITY POLICY & OFFICE OF RESEARCH, EVALUATION, AND STATISTICS, SOC. SEC. ADMIN., ANNUAL STATISTICAL REPORT, 2008(2009), http://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/ssi_asr/2008/ssi_asr08.pdf	17

	<i>Page(s)</i>
MARY RUDOLF & MALCOLM LEVENE, PAEDI- ATRICS AND CHILD HEALTH (2d ed. 2006) ...	14
Severe and/or Multiple Disabilities, http://www.nichcy.org/disabilities/specific/ pages/severe-multiple.aspx (last visited Dec. 29, 2009).....	15
STAFF OF H. COMM. ON WAYS & MEANS, 110TH CONG., BACKGROUND MATERIAL AND DATA ON THE PROGRAMS WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS (Comm. Print 2008).....	9
M. VIRGINIA WYLY, INFANT ASSESSMENT (1997)	15
